
 

 

 
 
 

December 19, 2019 
 
SUBMITTED TO ELECTRONIC DOCKET 
 
Ms. Samantha Deshommes, Chief 
Regulatory Coordination Division 
Office of Policy and Strategy 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 
Department of Homeland Security 
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20529 
 
Re: USCIS Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request 

Requirements, DHS Docket No. USCIS-2019-0010; RIN 1615-AC18 
 
Dear Ms. Deshommes: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 
(USCIS) proposed fee schedule, “U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and 
Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements.” UnidosUS strongly 
opposes this proposed fee schedule which would have a devastating impact on the integrity of 
our legal immigration system, American families, and the nation. We urge USCIS to withdraw 
the provisions of the proposed fee schedule that target low-income immigrant and Latino 
families, and instead work to ensure that existing customer-generated resources are maximized 
to ensure that the integration of immigrants into the American fabric remains affordable and 
accessible.  
 
Since 1968, UnidosUS—formerly known as the National Council of La Raza—has been 
committed to building a stronger America by creating opportunities for Latinos. In this rich 50-
year history, UnidosUS has remained a trusted nonpartisan voice for Latinos, serving the 
community through research, policy analysis, and state and national advocacy. We also work 
closely with a network of nearly 300 community-based organizations in 37 states, the District of 
Columbia, and Puerto Rico to serve our community in a variety of areas, including civil rights 
and immigration, education, and health. This proposed fee schedule frustrates our immigrant 
integration goals, undermines the integrity of our legal immigration system established under 
our laws, and would inflict significant harm on our communities. 
 
USCIS fails to provide any meaningful evidence that the changes it proposes would relieve case 
processing delays or otherwise improve services. UnidosUS notes that since 2010, USCIS has 
increased filing fees by weighted averages of 10% and 21% but has not achieved any associated 
improvement in processing times, backlogs, or customer service. Indeed, during that same 
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period, USCIS’s backlog increased by more than 6,000% and its overall average case processing 
time increased 91% between 2014 and 2018. The purported “shortfalls” identified in the 
proposed fee schedule are the direct result of USCIS’s poor policy and organizational choices. 
This mismanagement should not be shifted onto the backs of hardworking applicants and their 
families. 
 
UnidosUS opposes the many ways in which the proposed changes will impact UnidosUS and 
harm our Affiliate Network. The following examples illustrate our opposition to the changes but 
are not exhaustive. Omission of any proposed change from this comment should not be 
interpreted as tacit approval. UnidosUS opposes all aspects of the proposed fee schedule that 
would create and/or exacerbate barriers to immigration benefits for qualifying low-income 
immigrants. 
 

A. Naturalization Fees Should Be Affordable to Advance Our Shared Interest of 
Promoting the Social, Civic, and Economic Integration of Immigrants. 

When it comes to immigration policy, Americans consistently rate immigrant integration as a 
top priority. UnidosUS and its Affiliate Network have worked diligently for more than 50 years 
to foster and advance a cohesive national fabric. Every day, our Affiliates and community 
partners provide services—such as civics and English classes—to facilitate immigrant 
integration in communities across the country. Eighty percent of Latinos in the U.S. are 
American citizens, the majority of whom were born in the U.S. (roughly two-thirds of all Latinos 
are native-born citizens).1 Even though the portion of Latinos who become American citizens 
via naturalization is small compared to the overall Hispanic population, it is not an insignificant 
number. Based on the most recent data available, roughly 300,000 lawful permanent residents 
of Hispanic origin take the oath of citizenship per year, on average (nearly 40% of annual 
naturalizations).2 UnidosUS has an extensive record of advocacy and programs focused on 
eliminating barriers to naturalization, and with more than 50 years of experience we have 
found that one of the most important ways to accelerate immigrant integration is to ensure 
that residents who have an existing pathway to citizenship take the necessary steps to 
naturalize.3 Research even suggests that the earlier this can happen, the greater the benefit to 
society.4 

UnidosUS opposes the proposed fee schedule that would increase the filing fee for 
naturalization from $640 to $1,170, an 83% increase. This substantial increase would make 
naturalization less accessible for low-income Latino and immigrant families, the majority of 
whom have U.S.-born children. The benefits of naturalization cannot be overstated, whether at 
the individual, community, or national level. Affordable naturalization application fees are 
essential to protecting and promoting these shared benefits. In the words of our colleagues at 
the Catholic Legal Immigration Network (CLINIC), “Citizenship can serve as a catalyst for 
immigrants to become more: dedicated to democratic principles; informed about the 
Constitution; engaged in political elections; represented in the political system; proficient in the 
English language; unified as families; employable in higher paying jobs; and integrated within a 
wider circle of people and institutions.”5 Additionally, a report by UnidosUS found that Latinos 
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who are naturalized citizens had higher levels of financial engagement than those who had not 
yet become citizens.6 According to UnidosUS research, citizenship is a household asset. 
Naturalized citizens were much more likely to have basic financial accounts, earn higher 
incomes, and put away savings, even when compared to documented immigrants who had not 
yet naturalized. This difference is highlighted in rates of the unbanked for naturalized and non-
naturalized immigrants. Naturalized survey participants had an unbanked rate of 10%, 
compared to documented but non-naturalized immigrants, who had an unbanked rate of 34%. 
These data suggest that the differences in banking experiences and capability among 
immigrants cannot be attributed to legal or documentation status alone, and that the step from 
permanent residency to citizenship opens up additional important doors for immigrants. 
Citizenship is an increasingly necessary precondition for financial stability and economic 
mobility for immigrant families. Assisting greater numbers of eligible immigrants to achieve 
citizenship could increase financial opportunities, but the proposed fee schedule would erase 
that potential.  

In combination with the elimination of the fee waiver, the fee increases for naturalization 
would make citizenship unattainable for low-income immigrants. At a full-time minimum wage 
job, the application fee alone would cost almost two month’s wages, excluding rent and other 
considerations. The proposed fee increase would make naturalization prohibitive to many, 
while also providing fertile ground for financial predators to take advantage of immigrants’ 
needs for cash to cover these expenses. High-cost lending to low-income immigrants is a well-
documented problem that can threaten families’ economic stability. 

Approximately nine million lawful permanent residents, or LPRs, are eligible to naturalize but 
have not yet applied.7 Becoming U.S. citizens would unleash significant benefits to their 
communities and our nation. A study by the University of Southern California found that 
citizenship alone can boost individual earnings by 8% to 11%, leading to a potential $21–45 
billion increase in cumulative earnings over ten years which will have ripple effects on the 
national economy.8 Naturalized citizens earn more, are more likely to pursue higher education, 
and have greater homeownership than noncitizens.9 Making citizenship unaffordable defers 
these tremendous economic gains to our country.  
 
Congress expects USCIS to keep the pathway to citizenship affordable and accessible; 
accordingly, USCIS has historically redistributed a portion of the cost of naturalization 
applications among other application fee types to subsidize affordable naturalization and 
encourage immigrant integration. This proposed fee schedule would abandon that historical 
practice and charge the actual cost of naturalization to applicants, disregarding the agency’s 
previous concern for incentive and the affordability of naturalization. The proposed fee 
increase is contrary to congressional intent, and contrary to the interests of the United States 
society and economy. 
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B. Eliminating the Current Fee Waivers for All Current Categories Is Counterproductive 
and Further Frustrates the Goal of Integrating Immigrants into the American Tapestry. 

 
UnidosUS opposes the fee schedule proposal to eliminate filing fee waivers for all categories 
except those that are statutorily required. This proposal would make essential benefits such as 
citizenship, green card renewal, and employment authorization inaccessible to many members 
of the communities that UnidosUS and our Affiliate Network serve. Fee waivers help families 
improve their stability, financially support themselves, and fully integrate into their 
communities. Because of the benefits of naturalization—one of the form types most frequently 
associated with fee waiver requests—Congress has called on USCIS to keep the pathway to 
citizenship affordable and accessible. A recent Congressional Committee report states, “USCIS is 
expected to continue the use of fee waivers for applicants who can demonstrate an inability to 
pay the naturalization fee.” Eliminating the fee waiver and increasing application fees will ripen 
the environment for predatory providers such as notarios and other unauthorized and 
unqualified individuals to target immigrants. USCIS’s proposed elimination of filing fee waivers 
would severely undermine congressional intent and result in considerable harm to new 
American families and the nation. 
 
Moreover, UnidosUS notes that among the proposed changes are methods of fee payment, 
which would become variable by application form type, explained only in the form’s 
instructions. This would allow USCIS to prohibit the use of certain types of payment, such as 
cashier’s checks or money orders, for certain applications or petitions in favor of other methods 
of payment, such as online payments. Not only would changing the types of acceptable 
payment make the already confusing forms even more byzantine, this proposed limitation 
would also compound hardships to many low-income Latino and immigrant applicants and 
petitioners. Many families do not have access to assets such as reliable internet access, U.S. 
bank accounts, and well-established credit scores; to assume as much biases the application 
process in favor of higher-income applicants. In addition to opposing the elimination of the fee 
waiver, we must also insist that USCIS continue to accept cashier’s checks and money orders as 
methods of payment for all applications and petitions.  
 
We also note that these proposed changes would significantly undercut the mission of many 
UnidosUS Affiliates. There are nearly 50 UnidosUS Affiliates who are recognized by the U.S. 
Department of Justice to provide immigration legal services. The private bar alone cannot 
handle the demand for immigration legal services, and many immigrants cannot afford an 
attorney, therefore high-quality, low-cost immigration legal service providers are essential to 
assisting low-income immigrants in understanding the eligibility requirements and completing 
immigration applications. UnidosUS Affiliates and other nonprofit legal service providers are 
critical to combating notario fraud and unscrupulous scam artists who prey on immigrants. 
Based on a small sample of UnidosUS Affiliates providing immigration legal services, we 
estimate that more than two-thirds of the naturalization applications they complete for low-
income clients include a fee waiver or a reduced fee application. Some UnidosUS Affiliates have 
philanthropic and government funding that provides some financial support for their 
organizations, and there are deliverables often associated with this funding. In order to meet 
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the funding agreements, Affiliates must complete a set number of applications, and if there is a 
sharp decrease in the demand for applications to be completed as we would anticipate with the 
proposed fee increase and elimination of the fee waiver, this would significantly impact the 
sustainability of these legal service providers.  
 

C. USCIS’s Proposal to Transfer Applicant Fees to ICE Is Improper and  
Circumvents the Legislative Process. 

 
UnidosUS vehemently opposes the use of applicant fees for immigration enforcement 
purposes.  The proposed fee schedule seeks to transfer $415.2 million in applicant fees held in 
the Immigration Examinations Fee Account (IEFA) over two years to Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement (ICE) for enforcement purposes, and the subsequent Federal Register notice 
published on December 9, 2019 amends the ICE transfer amount and makes it unclear what the 
proposed fee levels would ultimately be. Congress codified in the Immigration and Nationality 
Act (INA) that the applicant-funded IEFA is USCIS’s “primary funding source” used “to fund the 
cost of processing immigration benefit applications and petitions”—that is, “to adjudicate 
applications and petitions for benefits under the Immigration and Nationality Act and to 
provide necessary support to adjudications and naturalization programs.” Despite this clear 
statutory instruction, however, USCIS now seeks to transfer those funds to serve another 
purpose.  
 
By unnecessarily and wrongfully transferring funds from IEFA to ICE, USCIS is betraying not only 
its own mission but also Congress’s clear statutory intent. We also find it difficult to avoid the 
conclusion that this is an attempt to circumvent the legislative process, and specifically 
Congress’s refusal to appropriate a similar request contained in the Administration’s most 
recent budget request. UnidosUS denounces this proposed change and views it as wholly 
improper for USCIS to accept payments from immigrants intended for adjudication of their 
immigration benefits only to redirect those funds to be used for enforcement against their 
communities. 
 
Beyond disregarding lawful congressional oversight of the budgetary process, USCIS’s decision 
to transfer such a large sum to ICE is also illogical. On November 12, UnidosUS joined partner 
organizations in asking USCIS for additional time to review and comment on the proposed fee 
changes, as 30 days is an unusually expedited timeline for such a broad and complex rule. On 
November 15, then-acting Assistant Secretary Ken Cuccinelli responded that providing any 
additional time to the public was impossible because the “financial situation at USCIS is dire.”10 
If USCIS’s finances are indeed as dire as Mr. Cuccinelli proposes, it is paradoxical that the 
agency could also have surplus funds to share with ICE, even if it were to raise fees. The 
premise insults the intelligence of congressional appropriators and the American public. 
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D. USCIS Must Not Use Bureaucratic Process to Stymie the Goals of Legal Immigration. 
 
UnidosUS calls on USCIS to withdraw the fee increase for the Provisional Waiver and urges the 
agency to keep Adjustment of Status Applications bundled and affordable. With respect to the 
former, USCIS is proposing an increase to the Form I-601A Provisional Unlawful Presence 
Waiver filing fee from the current cost of $630 to $960—a 52% increase. The creation of the 
provisional waiver was intended to encourage eligible individuals to complete the immigrant 
visa process abroad, promote family unity, and improve administrative efficiency. Having an 
approved provisional waiver helps facilitate immigrant visa issuance at the Department of State 
(DOS), streamlines both the waiver and the immigrant visa processes, and reduces the time 
that applicants are separated from their U.S. citizen or lawful permanent resident family 
members, thus promoting family unity. The steep increase and the elimination of fee waivers 
would discourage individuals from consular processing and undermine the purpose of the 
provisional waiver. We note that in many instances these fees are in addition to other fees for 
related petitions and applications, which USCIS is also proposing to increase.  
 
UnidosUS also opposes USCIS’s plan to separate fees for concurrently filed Forms I-485, I-765, 
and I-131. Most applicants for adjustment of status who will file Form I-485 will also request 
employment authorization and advance parole travel authorization, and for good reason. Due 
to immigrant visa backlogs, applicants for adjustment often face long waits before their 
permanent residency is granted. They rely on employment authorization so that they can 
continue to live and work in the United States while their application is pending. These 
applicants will see a 79% increase in the total cost of filing Forms I-485, I-765, and I-131. The 
steep increase, from $1,225 to $2,195, and the elimination of fee waivers will make adjustment 
of status unattainable for many low-income and working-class people who are immigrating 
through a U.S. citizen or lawful permanent resident relative. A minimum-wage worker who is 
likely already living paycheck-to-paycheck would have to work an extra 134 hours just to cover 
the increase in the application fees. Increasing the overall cost of adjustment of status would 
prevent many low-income individuals from becoming permanent residents and undermine 
family unity.  
 
The impact of these change would disproportionately impact Latino families. Based on the 
latest USCIS data available, nearly half of the people admitted as green card holders who were 
the immediate relatives of U.S. citizens in 2017 (slightly more than 210,000 people) were from 
Hispanic-origin countries.11 These are the parents, spouses, and siblings of American families in 
Latino communities. This proposed rule could have a detrimental impact on our legal 
immigration system by undercutting one of its essential cornerstones: family unity. If 
implemented, millions of families, including those of mixed immigration status living in the U.S., 
would find it much more difficult to apply for and obtain lawful permanent residency. Children 
would pay the steepest price of a policy that undercuts family unity. By most estimates, at least 
5.2 million U.S. citizen children have one or more undocumented parents;12 one quarter of 
these children are Hispanic.13 
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The National Academy of Sciences outlines all of the ways in which preventing undocumented 
parents from attaining legal status harms their U.S. citizen children, which, in addition to family 
destabilization and higher rates of poverty, include poor housing conditions, reduced 
educational outcomes, diminished life chances, higher rates of anxiety and depression, 
psychological trauma, and impaired cognitive development.14 What is more, all of these 
“deficits are intergenerationally transmitted to children,”15 meaning that should the 
government proceed with the proposed fee schedule changes, it will willingly promulgate a 
policy known to actively harm low-income U.S. citizen children and, in turn, their future 
children. This is antithetical to the congressional mandate that founded the Department of 
Homeland Security, which charges the agency to ensure that the overall safety and security of 
the United States is not diminished by activities aimed at securing the homeland.16 The rule also 
betrays the agency’s mission to safeguard the American people, our homeland, and our 
values,17 for surely no American could value intentionally harming an American child.  
 

E. USCIS Should Not Impose a Renewal Fee for DACA. 
 
UnidosUS opposes changes to the fee structure for Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals 
(DACA) renewals. USCIS proposes to establish a new, additional $275 fee for Form I-821D, 
which would raise the total cost for DACA renewal to $765. This 55% increase would create a 
significant barrier to accessing protection from deportation and work authorization that young 
immigrants need for their family’s economic stability and well-being. Most DACA requesters 
are, by definition, young people who often struggle to afford the existing DACA request fee. Of 
the approximately 660,880 active DACA recipients reported on June 30, 2019, approximately 
544,180 are age 30 or younger, and 112,160 of that number are 15 to 20 years old. In a 2019 
survey of DACA recipients, 89% of respondents indicated that they were employed and had 
increases in their buying power, resulting in added revenue for states on top of the combined 
$8.8 billion in federal, state, and local taxes paid annually by households with DACA 
recipients.18 
 
Maintaining current fee levels for the I-821D form allows these young people to continue their 
educational paths and to participate in the American economy. Increasing the fee for DACA 
renewal requests not only hinders current DACA recipients’ abilities to earn a living for 
themselves and their families—by some estimates at least 250,000 American-born U.S. citizen 
children have a parent with DACA status19—but it also harms the U.S. economy by increasing 
the financial burden on its participants. 
 
We urge USCIS to withdraw the provisions of the proposed fee schedule that target low-income 
families. USCIS has not efficiently used the filing fees that applicants have already paid to USCIS, 
and these customers must not be expected to bear a significant increase in fees, especially 
absent improvement in processing times, backlogs, and customer service. Perhaps more 
importantly, our government would be suppressing immigrant integration and, in turn, the 
social and economic benefits of integration by making it harder and more expensive to apply 
for immigration status and citizenship. 
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Should you have any questions regarding these comments, please contact Carlos Guevara, 
Senior Immigration Policy Advisor, at cguevara@unidosus.org. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Eric Rodriguez  
Vice President, Policy and Advocacy 
UnidosUS 
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